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No. 49, A.] [Published August 5, 1955.
[Republished August 8, 1955.

CHAPTER 510

AN ACT to repeal 85.13 (4) ; and to create 325.235 of the statutes, relating
to chemical tests for intoxication.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and asseimbly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 85.13 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 325.235 of the statutes is created to read:

325.235 CHEMICAL TESTS FOR INTOXICATION. (1) In any
action or proceeding in which it is material to prove that a person was
under the influence of an intoxicant while operating or handling a vehicle
or firearm, evidence of the amount of alcohol in such person’s blood at
the time in question as shown by chemical analysis of a sample of his
breath, blood, urine or saliva is admissible on the issue of whether he was
under the influence of an intoxicant if such sample was taken within 2
hours after the event to be proved. Such chemical analysis shall be
gfifven effect as follows without requiring any expert testimony as to its
effect:
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(a) The fact that the analysis shows that there was five-hundredths
of one per cent or less by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood is prima
facie evidence that he was not under the influence of an intoxicant;

(b) The fact that the analysis shows that there was more than five-
hundredths but less than fifteen-hundredths of one per cent by weight
of alcohol in the person’s blood is relevant evidence on the issue of intoxi-
cation but is not to be given any prima facie effect;

(c) The fact that the analysis shows that there was fifteen-
hundredths of one per cent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s
blood is prima facie evidence that he was under the influence of an intoxi-
cant, but shall not, without corroborating physical evidence thereof, be
sufficient upon which to find the person guilty of being under the influence
of intoxicants.

(2) The concentration of alcohol in the blood shall be taken prima
facie to be three-fourths of the concentration of aleohol in the urine.

(3) If the sample of breath, blood, urine or saliva was not taken
within two hours after the event to be proved, evidence of the amount
of alcohol in the person’s blood as shown by the chemical analysis is
admissible only if expert testimony establishes its probative value and
may be given prima facie effect only if such effect is established by expert
testimony.

(4) The provisions of this section relating to the admissibility of
chemical tests for intoxication shall not be construed as limiting the intro-
duction of any other competent evidence bearing on the question of whether
or not a person was under the influence of an intoxicant.

Approved August 2, 1955.
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